STATE OF CALIFORNIA

2010-11
FINAL BUDGET SUMMARY

Published by
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE

This is an informational publication provided to reflect action of the
Governor and Legislature on the Budget Bill/Act. Appropriations reduced or
eliminated by the Governor are shown in strike-out type. The appropriations
shown in italics incorporate the Governor’s veto actions. Errors in the Budget
Act (Chapter 712, Statutes of 2010) have been corrected in this publication.






DETAIL OF CHANGES

This informational publication reflects various changes to the Budget Bill as
passed by the Legislature. It incorporates the Governor’s vetoes, as well as
technical corrections.

These changes are reflected as follows:
Governor’s Vetoes: Strike-out type followed by italics.

Technical Corrections: ~ Parallel strike-out type followed by underscore.

Additional copies of this document are available from the Bill Room, State
Capitol, Sacramento, California 95814. Price: $4.00.

i



000°L6V ¥1¥°T$ 000TI¥'99t1$ 000°STY'STHES 000%99°€18$ 000°¢Te’LTes
000°LLT'SL~ 000°096°1C 000°5€T°S 000°606°C1 000918
0007LL68YTS 000TSH it v$ 000°061°0TF€$ 000°$SL008$ 000°L0S'€Tes
000°681°01T°LLS  000°081°SOE 18$ 000°T€9°90C+$ 000°L9S°SSL'STS  000°T86THE TS~ 7
000°598°08C°6$ 000°T€LT99°9$ 000°0L9°80%°1$ 000°691°C0FT$ 000T68°1$8°T§
000°0SLTT~ 000°€LTTL0'T= 0009C1°CTIT= - 000°LY1°656—
000°65T°598°€$ 00097S°L86°€$ 000°166'95€$ 000°€66°LES 000°79S°T6S€s
000988°689°C 000°6¥9°€69 000°T6€°6€€E"T 00029%°0€ 00070T9L9—
000°€LESLI‘T 000°L68°€6T € 000007786~ 000°T€S°L 00099L'89Cy
000°089°L9T°€LS  000°L06'88E"8LS 00099L°196°€$ 000FLS'LIL'STS  000°L9S'60L'8SS ~~ " " "
000°95€°8€Y'S 000°8SH9VL'E 000°508°€91°1 000'9LTP9€T 000°LLY'81T
00072€6T8°L9S  000°6vY TH9 TLS 000°196°L6LT$ 000°86€€SEEIS 000060 T6F'8SS ~ " "
G8S°E0L'6STTIS  68LH0ETSY'8ES 68L°LIT'0Y8S 000'966°016TI$ 000 T61° 1064~~~ "™
G8S'89Y'1L8S 68L°0ST°LOES 68L°LSLOLS 000TIS 195$~ 000°606°'L6LS T
0009€9°01— 000°9%¥°LT~ 00000~ 000°555°€T~ 000°16€"¢~
G8C6SLSLS TS Y6T06S 0LES 000616'6T1$~ 90L°S1902$~ 000°ST1°12S$
G8G'CET9SE T 000TLYTTE~ 00088291 000°181°L91— 000°6LS TLI= T
00072561 P67°790°€69 000°L0T9¥ 1= P6T°S9S9p1 00070LT69
000085 769°018  S61°091°60€'8ES 68L°9€S°0L6$ 90L°991°SS6'TIS  000°LSY'E8EYTS
000°559°€69— S0S'€66°SE~ 68L9LI 10T YOTTYE LIS 000°1L1°08T
000°ETSETI$  000S1'SPE'SES 00009€°69L$ 000°80STLY' €IS 000°98T°€01 VTS
spun.J o « Spun,j puog spun,j pun.j
D42pas] 128png JZIRZIEN p122dg [D12UID)

s[e10], jooq duey)

(sxeq[op s[oym uy)

................................... JaLLINGNS SV 13DdNd

....................... TVSOdOdd S JONIIAOD AISIATE

.......................................... SYALIAT AONVNII
.................................... 4LLINGNS SV 1d3Ddnd

AVILNO TVLIdVD

................ HONVLSISSY TvD0T ‘STVLOL AASIATY
.................................. SAONVHD ‘STVLOL LAN

YONYHAOD A4 SHOLIA

......................... SHONVHD HAILVISIOAT TVLOL
........................... SHONVHO JALLVISIOHT Y4HLO

SYHLLIATHONVNIA OL SHONVHD HAILVISIOAT

...................... TVSOdOdd S JONIIAOD AISIATE

SYALLAT dONVNIA

ii

HONVLSISSV TVO0T

............... SNOLLVIAdO dIVLS ‘STVLOL AdSIATY
.................................. SHONVHD ‘STVIOL LAN

YONYHAOD A4 SHOLIA
SHONVHD HAILVISIOAT TVLOL

........................... SHONVHO JALLVISIOHT Y4HLO

SYHLIATHONVNIA OL SHONVHO HALLVISIDAT
.......... TVSOdOdd SAONITAOD AISIAHY

......................................... SYALLAT dONVNIA

JaLLINGNS SV 13D5dNd
SNOILVYHdO dIVLS

STVLOL La3OdNd IT-010¢ HHL 40 AYVININAS



1d5dN4d SAONIFAOD dHL 40 XIANHddV dHL NI dddNTIONI AINSVHIL HLVLS GHL NI NOLLVOIAISSVIO AdNNA 40 NOLLAIIOSAd. IHL NI d4.LST'T 34V SANNA DIAIDddS dH.L

1LA5dNd SAONIHTAOD

HHL NI AHAVIdSIA STVLOL FINLIANTHdXH TIVIHFAO NI NMOHS NHd9 ATTVNOILIAVIL HAVH HOIHM SANNA ANOY NOILVOITIO TVIINTD 4V SANNA ANOF dd.LOITdS =

G8S'6SP'89L06$  68L°TS6VSTSTIS  68L'SLOTSS LS 0007T8HIS8°0ES  000°S6YTSS98¢ ~~ JIDONVHD SV SWVIDOUd ANOH ANV LIDANd TVLOL
G86°9T1°950°6$ 68L°697°6679$ 63L 797 798$ 000608 %86°1$ 000°961°0S9°€§  *7 77T SHONVHD ‘STVIOL LAN
000°98¢° €€~ 000°T€SHTI 1= 000°8EY'8€ 1= 000°555°€T~ 000°8ESTI6— T JONITAOD Ad SHOLIA
85'880°0Tr ¥$ P6T€69°09L€S 00071€°L9€$~ YOTLEL'LIS 000°0LZ01TV$ SHONVHD HAILVISIOAT TVLOL
S8 169°9PE E 00068001~ 000°0LY'S88 000°65€9€1— 000007 168— T SHONVHO JALLVISIOHT Y4HLO
000°L6€€LO°T Y6TTSLTIS'E 00078LTSTT=  ¥6T9607ST 000°0LY 196y~ T SYALLATHONVNIA OL SHONVHD JALLVISIOAT =
000°LSLISE98S  S6V'06L'SI9TTIS  68L'LTL'LSE'SS 90L'66T'LS8°0ES  000°€9L'E0F € ~ rrr T TVSOdOdd SAONYHAOD AFSIATY -~
00042F699' S6v°LOEE98'E 68L91TOLE'T 90L°929°066'T 00099FTOS T SYALLATHONVNIA
000°€EETILI8S  000°E8F'SSL'SITS 000 T1S°L86'9$ 000€£9°998°8T$  000°66C°106T8$ ’ JaLLINGNS SV 13D5dNd
145dng Tv1OoL
000°000°S$ 000 TTEYSH IS - 000°68°0LE TS 000°91%°€8§ T QEIISSVIONN ‘STV.LOL AdSIATY
- 000°€88°0€1$ - 000°€88°0€1$ - T SHONVHD ‘STVLOL LAN
000°000°S$ 000 TTEYSH IS - 000°S68°0LET$ 000°91F°€8§ e TVSOdO¥d S JONYHAOD dISIATY
- 000°€88°0€1 - 000°€88°0€1 - SYALLAT JONVNIA
000°000°S$ 000°8TH€TE TS - 000TI0'0¥T1$ 000°91F°€8§ T J4LLINGNS SV 135dNd
JAIIISSYIONN
000°L9S°€6E°TS 000°LST°EP8°ES 000°LTT'S08°T$ 000%20°%18$ 000906°€TTs T AV1LNO TVLIdYD ‘STVLOL AdSIATY
000°L0Z°960°1$—  000°S6T 109~ 000°€96%19$~ 000°69T°€TS$ 000°66€$ T SHONVHD ‘STVLOL LAN
- 000T18°ST~ 000T18°ST~ - - T YONITAOD A9 SHOLIA
000°0€6'020° 1S~ 000°€HY"L6S$~ 000°98€¥65$— 000°09¢$ 000°LIp'es= T SHONVHD HALLVISIOAT TVLOL
000°0£7"668— 00099T°¢Ly— 000°60T° 0Ly~ 000°09¢ 000°LIp'E= T SHONVHD HAILVISIOHT YHHLO
000°00§°1TI= 000°LLT¥TI= 000°LLT¥TI= - - SYHLLATHONVNIHA OL SHONVHD HAILVISIOHAT



89L°06$

107°56$

spung
043P

SYAYALS

8TETTIS

sIgL,
aumjipuadxsy
128png

TS8°LS$

€99°T1$

spung
puog
JZIRZIEN

198png §,I0UIDA0D) A UI PAIOJ[JAI SIUNOWE PUN,] [LISUSD) Y} 0) SAFURYD JO [IL)dP 10] ‘TIA pue 1A saFed ‘seSuey) Areunung 195png [eI2UID) 39S
‘suoneridordde Sumunuod Jo sadue[eq paloquunoudun I0j Surpunj sapnoup b

‘1A 93ed 99s ‘[1RI9p 104
‘TiA—1A soSed 99s ‘[rejop 104 q
108png s JOUIAOD dY) UL PAIJ[JAI S

- LEETS T : e * 9AIOSY S[qU[IBAY [RI0T,
- 0 e 1020y uoupIquIS 15png
6L1°L$ LEE'T " SAUUIDLIDIUY) DNUOU0DT A0f SAL2SIY/pun.] [p192dS
_ JEGUE e Soouniquinug Jo uouppmbr] 1of 20122y
8204989y
S6LILS GULETE  TTTITTITITMTIIIIeeeeeiiei ouepeq pung
16808 TOEQQ . saxmypuadyy
0€0°8€$ 9Tr'68$ T QIQR[IRAY S90IN0SIY [BI0],
6z 05716 e pipT) UR SONUOADY
01T1$ $08P$- Cereeees i apieg Teak ToUq
[1-010
- [PE°98— AR e RN I C L VA 0
S0I°TIS [PE°9- " SIUUIDLIDIUY) DNUOUODT 10f SaAL2SIY/pun.] [p192dS
_ 0 e L 020y uoupIquIS 15png
- LES'IS T UDAQUINDUG JO uouppIbIT 40f 204352y
‘§204982Y
801°TI$ P08'7$— ey Tt U e punyg
@NM»MN @‘anow e . DRI . . . . DI . . e . . .. 5 mOHz.:ﬂuﬁOme
PEV'GES SPS18% Trrtrrrrreeeeeeseeseeseeessss QIQRIIRAY SQOINOSIY [BIOL,
€61°ST 07698 Trrrrrrrrreeeeescrieseeseescs QIOISURT) PUR SANUIADY
- 08% ottt 103png S, JOUIAOD) AUIS sjuaunsnipe 1eak JoLig
—.VNFOTW wmwpmwl m@OC&—NQH@D%HOEm
L Spun,y qpung 01-6007
p122dg D12U20)

(suomIAT ux)
AAVININAS LADANT TVIANTD



pL8TS Jdue[eg puny

75598 (8s *do1g) VSg 01 Jajsue], pue saanypuadxy [e10],
- e SEYH JO JUAWAINAY PUB JAISIY 10J YSg 0) SIJSURI], [BI0],
76598 SEYH JO JuaWAINY 10J VS 0) 1ojsuer) 210Joq saumpuadxy [e10],
97H'68$ (8¢ *doay) s1aysuel], ySq 310Jog SIINOSIY [BI0],
0ETY6$ QAIASIY VS 0} JJsuel) 210Joq SIQJSURI], PUR SONUIAYY
p08‘v$- dueERg JeIX J0LIJ
T1-0102

(SUOIIIAl U sTefioq)
8S NOILLISOdOdd ¥HANN NOLLVINDTVD LADdANd AAINVIVI
LOV LHADANd TVNIA



vL8°T$
T65°98$

€96~
68—
967
€08

106°C8$

9Ty 68$

0£T76$
8067
TTE68$
Y08 7S~
176~
£98°¢$-

[1-010¢

Y08 7$-
6v€°98$
0

911-

0
€LE

760°98$

SPSI8S$

026'98$
€91°1-
£€80°88$
SLE'SS-
08y
§68'C$-

0I-600¢

HONVIVE ANNA

0049 ADNVHD ‘SHINLIANAdXT AALSNIay

JOUIDA0D) AQ S0

................................ “*safury) 10410

1IN 20UBUL 0) SaSurYD) ATIR[SIS]
e SINaT dueUL] Jo Judwniedaq
yoog a3uey)

......... gomﬁu:m S JOUIDAOD) 193]
‘SHINLIANAdXT

HTAVIIVAY SHOYNOSHY TVLIOL

SYHASNVIL ANV SHANTAHY d4.LSNIav

SuonoY Jo3png Iod SINUIAY SNOUB[[AISIJA] PUB SIJSUBI], PUE UOISIAYY Sutidg
sjuaunsnipy

193png s, JOUIAA0D) 1o
‘SYHASNVIL ANV SHNONTATY

..... HONVIVE 4VHA ¥01dd d4.LSNav

1o8png $,JouIaA0D) 0uls sjuaunsnlpe ek 1oL

(suorqIA up)

108png s, J0UIAA0D) 1]
HONVIVE ¥VdA J0Idd

pun [eisudn)
SHONVHD AYVININAS LADANG TVHIANTD

vi



LEET

LEETT
LES'T

91¢

1207
LES'IS

[1-010¢

[P€'9- 201989Y 2|qUJIDAY [DIOL

v

- JUn022Y uouv2IIqIS 128pNg

[PEQ= SAUUIDLIAIUL) 1U0U0IT L0f pun,] [p122dg

LECT $20upAquInou Jo uouvpmbry 40f 201252y
8204252y paisnlpy

1+6— SIUUIDLIDIUL) 210U0IT L0f pun,] [p122dg

- $20upAquINOUZ Jo uouvpmbry 40f 204352y
spuauysnipy

00r'S- SAUUIDLIAIUL) 210U 10f pun,] [p122dS

LEGIIE $20UDLqQUINIUT Jo uoUVPINDIT 10f 20.152Y
:1a8png §,10UI2A00) 4dd

8204252y
0I-600¢

(SUOI[IA uy)
puny [eisudn)

panuiuo)—SHONVHI AAVINIANS LHOANd TVIANTD



6L1L
0Er'I-

609'8$

6L1°LS
168°0¢$
vi-
LEI=
¥el
1661
198°8T$

0€0°8€$
TT6°ST$
¥89°1-

909°LT$

801°CI$
8€T°T
0L8°6$
[1-010¢

S01'tl
s€TT

0L8°68

801°CIS
9z¢'eT$

YOv'T-
0€L'STS

PEY'SES

€61°5T$
L91-

09€°6T$

1¥T01$

177018
0I-600¢

SIUUIDLI2IUY) INUOUOIT 10f 2012SY
:S241952Y pajsnlpy

SOUUIDLIAIUY) DNUOUOIT 10f 2012SY
1521952y 0] SaSUDY)

SIUUIDIAIUY) IUOUOIT A0 2012S2Y
:128png §,101L12405) 12J
:S201052Y

HONVIVE ANNA

SHINLIANAIXH A4LSNIav

I0UISA0D) AQ SQ0J3A

.............................................. .:mow:@r_U Y0

1IN soueur] 0) sadury) AANR[SISY]

...... S1o))97T 2oueulq jo juaunreda

108png s, I0UIBA0D) 1o]

yoog asuey)

‘SHINLIANAdXH

HTAVIIVAY SHOYNOSHY TVLIOL

SYHASNVIL ANV SHANFAHY A41SNIav
suonoy 1o3png Jod SINUIASY SNOSUB[[AISIJA PUE SIQJSUBI], pue UoIsIAdy Suridg
sjuaunsnipy
103png $,I0UIA0D) 1]
‘SYHASNVIL ANV SHONHAHY
............... HONVIVE 4VHA ¥0Idd d4.LSNav

103png s,J0UIAA0D) ADUIS SjUAWISN(PY
......... 193png $ JOUIRA0D) 1o
‘HONVIVE dVHA ¥0Idd

(SUOI[IA uy)
spuny [erads

SHONVHD AAVINIAAS LADANG TVIANTD

V111



Senate Bill No. 870

CHAPTER 712

An act making appropriations for the support of the government of
the State of California and for several public purposes in accordance
with the provisions of Section 12 of Article IV of the Constitution of
the State of California, and declaring the urgency thereof, to take effect
immediately.

[Approved by Governor October 8, 2010. Filed with
Secretary of State October 8, 2010.]

I object to the following appropriations contained in Senate Bill 870.

Item 0690-102-0890—For local assistance, California Emergency Management
Agency. I revise this item by deleting Provision 2.

I am deleting Provision 2, which requires the California Emergency Management
Agency to distribute federal Edward Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance Grant funding
according to a specific methodology. These grant awards have already been allocated
for fiscal year 2010-11, the grantees have incorporated these allocations into their
respective expenditure plans, and any changes would create additional state costs.

Item 1100-001-0001—For support of California Science Center. I revise this item by
deleting Provision 1.

I am deleting Provision 1, which would require the California Science Center to
report to the Legislature on short- and long-term alternatives for restructuring the Cali-
fornia Science Center’s financing and governance.

This reporting requirement would result in an expenditure increase without regard to
the availability of revenues. Consequently, I am vetoing this language. Nevertheless, in
recognition of the Legislature’s desire to obtain this information, it will be addressed
as though the request had been included in Supplemental Report language. Therefore,
I am instructing the Chief Executive Officer of the California Science Center to comply
with this legislative request for this report to the extent compliance can be achieved
using existing resources and without impairing the California Science Center’s ability
to perform its essential functions.

Item 2660-001-0042—For support of Department of Transportation, payable from
the State Highway Account, State Transportation Fund. I reduce this item from
$2,622,616,000 to $2,599,061,000 by reducing:

(2) 20.10-Highway Transportation—Capital Outlay Support from $1,753,604,000 to
$1,733,297,000,

(9) 40-Transportation Planning from $105,684,000 to $98,246,000, and

(17) Amount payable from the Federal Trust Fund (Item 2660-001-0890) from
—$596,673,000 to —$592,483,000.

Consistent with my May Revision proposal, I am eliminating the legislative
augmentation of $20,307,000 ($16,117,000 State Highway Account, and $4,190,000
Federal Trust Fund) and 296.0 personnel years for engineering, design, environmental
studies, and other work done by the capital outlay support program. In view of dimin-
ishing long-term workload it is prudent to limit program expansion to a level that is
consistent with anticipated project funding levels in order to help bring ongoing expen-
ditures in line with resources. While the Department continues to work on better tech-
niques for estimating workload, and accurately assessing its staffing needs, I am
concerned that estimated staffing needs have been higher historically than the actual
workload that materialized. I am also concerned that increased productivity of state
staff has not been adequately taken into account. In the May Revision I also proposed
to use an increased share of contractual services, consistent with the provisions of
Proposition 35 approved by the voters in 2000, but the Legislature instead funded 90
percent state staff and 10 percent contract staff. Because it will take a year or more to
hire and train state staff as existing staff leave, I am very concerned that this action will




Ch. 712 a2

delay projects and cost more than using contractual services. Moreover, because the
funding from Proposition 1B is one-time and will be exhausted over the next three
years, the hiring of new permanent state staff could result in the need for future layoffs.
An appropriate balance between state staff and contract staff will enable the state to
improve its highways, roads, bridges, and railroad crossings immediately. Therefore, I
am instructing the Director of the Department of Transportation to take all steps neces-
sary to deliver projects as quickly as possible, including an increased use of contractual
services within the funding level the Legislature has provided. With these reductions,
$1,733,297,000 still remains to support the Capital Outlay Support Program.

I am reducing this item by $7,438,000 and 63.7 personnel years because state funds
should not be committed to the development of project initiation documents for
locally-funded projects that are not on a state highway corridor or do not have funding
identified to fund the project. I propose instead that local agencies fund these costs for
their projects.

Item 2660-001-0890—For support of Department of Transportation. I reduce this
item from $596,673,000 to $592,483,000.

I am reducing this item by $4,190,000 to conform to the action I have taken in Item
2660-001-0042.

Item 2660-011-0062—For transfer by the Controller, upon order of the Director of
Finance, from the Highway Users Tax Account, Transportation Tax Fund, to the
General Fund. I revise this item by deleting Provision 2.

Provision 2 provides that the funds from the repayment of this loan shall be allocated
by the formula set forth in paragraph (3) of subdivision (a) of Section 2103 of the
Streets and Highways Code. Use of these funds for the State Highway Operation and
Protection Program (SHOPP) for critical highway maintenance and safety projects is
a higher priority given the extraordinary backlog and needs in this program.

Item 2660-104-6043—For local assistance, Department of Transportation, non-State
Transportation Improvement Program (STIP), payable from the High-Speed Passenger
Train Bond Fund. I reduce this item from $146,126,000 to $38,500,000 by reducing:

(1) 30.10-Mass Transportation from $146,126,000 to $38,500,000.

While 1 am sustaining $38,500,000 to fund the implementation of positive train
control safety projects in various local rail corridors, I am reducing this item by
$107,626,000. These funds are available from Proposition 1A bond proceeds for the
purpose of enhancing local transit lines as feeder routes to the high-speed rail system.
The High-Speed Rail Authority, the Department of Transportation, and local jurisdic-
tions should work together to develop a statewide strategy and an associated list of
projects that will best accomplish the goal of moving passengers between destinations
around the state in the quickest, most efficient and cost effective way, by utilizing these
funds to advance the construction of facilities for joint use where possible and by
providing better connectivity to the future high-speed rail system.

Item 2660-304-6043—For capital outlay, Department of Transportation, non-State
Transportation Improvement Program (STIP), payable from the High-Speed Passenger
Train Bond Fund. I reduce this item from $88,302,000 to $62,490,000 by reducing:

(1) 30-Mass Transportation from $88,302,000 to $62,490,000.

While I am sustaining $62,490,000 to fund the implementation of positive train
control technology on various state intercity rail corridors, I am reducing this item by
$25,812,000, to conform to the action I have taken in Item 2660-104-6043.

Item 2665-004-6043—For support of High-Speed Rail Authority, payable in accor-
dance with and from the proceeds of the Safe, Reliable High-Speed Train Bond Act for
the 21st Century, payable from the High-Speed Passenger Train Bond Fund. I delete
Provision 2.

Provision 2 provides that $55,320,000 appropriated in this item and Items 2665-
304-0890, 2665-304-6043, 2665-305-0890, and 2665-305-6043 is available only upon
submittal of a report to the Joint Legislative Budget Committee and a 60-day review
period. The report is to include a legal analysis of any revenue guarantee, a summary
of contract expenditures for community outreach, a financial plan with alternative
funding scenarios, a copy of the strategic plan, a report on the performance of the




—3— Ch. 712

Program Management Contractor, and a report on how the Authority has addressed
other recommendations of the Bureau of State Audits not otherwise covered by this
provision. While the Administration supports these reporting requirements, making the
appropriation contingent upon receipt and approval of this report by the Legislature
could result in project delays, jeopardize the Authority’s ability to meet already tight
federal deadlines and result in increased state costs.

Item 2665-304-0890—For capital outlay, High-Speed Rail Authority. I revise this
item by revising Provision 1.

I am revising Provision 1 to conform to the action I have taken in Item 2665-004-
6043 as follows:

“1. Proviston 2 of Htem 2665-004-6043 and Provision 1 and +6 of Item 2665-304-
6043 shall apply to this item.”

Item 2665-304-6043—For capital outlay, High-Speed Rail Authority. I revise this
item by deleting Provisions 1.5 and 1.6.

I am deleting Provisions 1.5 and 1.6 to conform to the action I have taken in Item
2665-004-6043.

Item 2665-305-0890—For capital outlay, High-Speed Rail Authority. I revise this
item by revising Provision 1.

I am revising Provision 1 to conform to the action I have taken in Item 2665-004-
6043 as follows:

“1. Provision 2 of tem 2665-004-6043 and Provision 3 of Item 2665-305-6043 shall
apply to this item.”

Item 2665-305-6043—For capital outlay, High-Speed Rail Authority. I revise this
item by deleting Provision 1.5.

I am deleting Provision 1.5 to conform to the action I have taken in Item 2665-
004-6043.

Item 3600-001-0001—For support of Department of Fish and Game. I reduce this
item from $66,318,000 to $64,818,000 by reducing:

(1) 20-Biodiversity Conservation Program from $128,915,000 to $127,415,000.

Of the $3,000,000 legislative augmentation for the Department of Fish and Game’s
(DFG) Habitat Conservation Programs, I am sustaining $1,500,000 for Marine Life
Protection Act projects and deleting $1,500,000 for Timber Harvest Plan (THP) review.
The reduction in funding to the Department’s Habitat Conservation Programs is neces-
sary to achieve additional General Fund savings. Additionally, appropriate levels of
funding still remain for THP review and the DFG should focus these remaining
resources on the highest priority projects.

Item 3600-001-0200—For support of Department of Fish and Game. I revise this
item by deleting Provision 2.

I am deleting Provision 2 requiring the Department of Fish and Game (DFG) to
submit a report to the Legislature regarding all incidents in which a taser was used.
This provision would create a new reporting requirement for the DFG without
providing funding source for the cost of producing the report.

Item 3860-001-0001—For support of Department of Water Resources. I revise this
item by reducing:

(3) 30-Public Safety and Prevention of Damage from $140,265,000 to
$139,765,000, and

(32) Amount payable from the Disaster Preparedness and Flood Prevention Bond
Fund of 2006 (Item 3860-001-6052) from —$72,398,000 to —$71,898,000.

I am revising this item to conform to the action I have taken in Item 3860-001-6052
and Item 3860-101-6052.

Item 3860-001-6052—For support of Department of Water Resources. I reduce this
item from $72,398,000 to $71,898,000.

I am reducing this item by $500,000 to conform to the action I have taken in Item
3860-001-0001 and Item 3860-101-6052 related to agricultural easements.

Item 3860-101-6052—For local assistance, Department of Water Resources. I
reduce this item from $129,750,000 to $125,250,000 and delete Provision 2.




Ch. 712 —4—

I am deleting the $4,500,000 legislative augmentation for agricultural easements.
Acquiring agricultural easements may be a permissible component of a multi-benefit
flood control project, but the primary purpose of Proposition 1E funding is to enhance
flood protection throughout the state. This earmark for agricultural easements under-
mines the state’s ability to allocate limited bond funds to projects with the highest flood
control benefits and would increase state costs.

I am deleting Provision 2 to conform to this action.

Item 4170-001-0001—For support of Department of Aging. I reduce this item from
$4,131,000 to $3,991,000 by reducing:

(4) 40-Special Projects from $6,777,000 to $6,637,000,

and by deleting Provision 1.

I am deleting the legislative augmentation of $140,000 and 0.9 personnel years for
support of Community Based Services programs.

I am deleting Provision 1 to conform to the action I have taken in Item 4170-101-
0001.

Item 4170-101-0001—For local assistance, Department of Aging. I reduce this item
from $35,343,000 to $29,083,000 by reducing:

(4) 40-Special Projects from $18,051,000 to $11,791,000,

and by deleting Provision 3.

I am deleting the $6,260,000 legislative augmentation to Community Based Services
programs. This reduction is necessary to help bring ongoing expenditures in line with
existing resources and to build a prudent reserve.

I am deleting Provision 3 to conform to this action.

Item 4200-001-0001—For support of Department of Alcohol and Drug Programs. I
reduce this item from $4,628,000 to $4,353,000 by reducing:

(1) 15-Alcohol and Other Drug Services Program from $45,311,000 to $45,036,000.

I am reducing this item by $275,000 and 3.0 positions to help bring ongoing expen-
ditures in line with existing resources and to build a prudent reserve. This eliminates
funding for the Offender Treatment Program, consistent with my proposed Budget. I
am reducing a total of $18,000,000 for this purpose: $275,000 from this item and
$17,725,000 from Item 4200-101-0001.

Item 4200-101-0001—For local assistance, Department of Alcohol and Drug
Programs. I reduce this item from $83,665,000 to $65,940,000 by reducing:

(1) 15-Alcohol and Other Drug Services Program from $332,191,000 to
$314,466,000.

I am reducing this item by $17,725,000 to help bring ongoing expenditures in line
with existing resources and to build a prudent reserve. This eliminates state funding for
the Offender Treatment Program consistent with my proposed Budget. I am reducing
a total of $18,000,000 for this purpose: $17,725,000 from this item and $275,000 from
Item 4200-001-0001.

Item 4200-104-0001—For local assistance, Department of Alcohol and Drug
Programs. I reduce this item from $21,111,000 to $20,448,000 by reducing:

(1) 15-Alcohol and Other Drug Services Program from $38,165,000 to $37,502,000,

and by revising Provision 2.

I am reducing this item by $663,000 to help bring ongoing expenditures in line with
existing resources and to build a prudent reserve. With these reductions $5,104,000 still
remains to support the eight existing Residential Perinatal Treatment Programs, a
funding level consistent with last year’s funding level for each of the remaining
centers.

I am revising Provision 2 to conform to this action as follows:

2. Of the funds appropriated in this item, $5;576760060 $5,104,000 shall be used to
fund existing residential perinatal treatment programs that were begun through the
federal Center for Substance Abuse Treatment grants, but whose grants have since
expired and currently are constituted as Women and Children’s Residential Treatment
Services. For counties in which there is such a provider, the State Department of
Alcohol and Drug Programs shall include language in those counties’ allocation letters
that indicates the amount of the allocation designated for the provider during the fiscal




—5— Ch. 712

year. Pursuant to Section 11840.1 of the Health and Safety Code, the treatment
programs that were established through the federal Center for Substance Abuse Treat-
ment grants are not subject to the county 10-percent match. All of the funds allocated
for programs shall be passed through those counties directly to the designated resi-
dential treatment programs in each county, respectively.”

Item 4260-101-0001—For local assistance, Department of Health Care Services. |
reduce this item from $13,285,305,000 to $13,263,331,000 by reducing:

(1) 20.10.010-Eligibility (County Administration) from $2,893,028,000 to
$2,849,080,000, and

(9) Amount payable from the Federal Trust Fund (Item 4260-101-0890) from
—$28,849,145,000 to —$28,827,171,000.

I am deleting the $21,974,000 legislative General Fund augmentation for County
Administration. This reduction is necessary to bring expenditures in line with existing
resources and to build a prudent reserve.

Item 4260-101-0890—For local assistance, Department of Health Care Services. |
reduce this item from $28,849,145,000 to $28,827,171,000.

I am reducing this item by $21,974,000 to conform to my action in Item 4260-101-
0001.

Item 4260-111-0001—For local assistance, Department of Health Care Services. |
reduce this item from $200,496,000 to $190,496,000 by reducing:

(1) 20.35-Primary and Rural Health from $11,054,000 to $1,054,000.

I am deleting the $10,000,000 legislative augmentation for various discretionary
clinic grants. This reduction is necessary to bring expenditures in line with existing
resources and to build a prudent reserve. Federal Health Care Reform alternatively
provides $1.4 billion of increased funds over five years to clinics, in addition to
substantial increases from the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act. Most of
these clinics will continue to receive significant state funding from Medi-Cal and other
programs.

Item 4265-001-0001—For support of Department of Public Health. I reduce this
item from $77,997,000 to $76,997,000 by reducing:

(2) 20-Public and Environmental Health from $395,074,000 to $394,074,000.

I am deleting the legislative augmentation of $1,000,000 General Fund for the Pros-
tate Cancer Treatment Program. These reductions are necessary to limit program
expansions, to help bring ongoing expenditures in line with existing resources, and to
build a prudent reserve. With this reduction, $3,100,000 still remains to support the
Prostate Cancer Treatment Program.

Item 4265-111-0001—For local assistance, Department of Public Health. I reduce
this item from $239,617,000 to $174,884,000 by reducing:

(3) 20.20-Infectious Disease from $390,613,000 to $330,880,000; and

(4) 20.30-Family Health from $1,610,589,000 to $1,605,589,000.

I am reducing this item by $57,133,000 by reducing funding to local entities for the
following programs:

e $52,133,000 for Office of AIDS local assistance programs, and

* $5,000,000 for the Maternal, Child and Adolescent Health Program.

These reductions are necessary to help bring ongoing expenditures in line with
existing resources and to build a prudent reserve. With these reductions, $55,109,000
still remains to support the Maternal, Child, and Adolescent Health Program, and
$55,412,000 still remains to support Office of AIDS local assistance programs.

I am also reducing this item by $7,600,000 General Fund by reducing funding to
local entities for the AIDS Drug Assistance Program (ADAP). The Department of
Public Health may utilize funding from the ADAP Rebate Fund, which is continuously
appropriated, to maintain services, if necessary. This reduction is necessary to provide
for a prudent General Fund reserve. With this reduction, $434,013,000 still remains to
support the ADAP.




Ch. 712 66—

Item 5180-101-0001—For local assistance, Department of Social Services. I reduce
this item from $3,614,352,000 to $3,248,452,000 by adding:

Unallocated Reduction —$365,900,000.

I am reducing this item by $365,900,000 and am instructing the Director of the
Department of Social Services to request a corresponding advance of Temporary Assis-
tance for Needy Families Block Grant funds from the federal government for the
quarter ending June 30, 2011. This will provide one-time General Fund relief without
any adverse program impacts.

Item 5180-151-0001—For local assistance, Department of Social Services. I reduce
this item from $740,599,000 to $679,718,000 by reducing:

(1) 25.30-Children and Adult Services and Licensing from $2,178,571,000 to
$2,117,690,000.

I am reducing this item by $60,881,000 to help bring ongoing expenditures in line
with existing resources and to build a prudent reserve. With this reduction
$2,117,690,000 still remains to support the Children and Adult Services and Licensing
Program. This maintains the level of funding for the Child Welfare Services Program
that was in effect in fiscal year 2009—10. I am reducing a total of $79,956,000 for this
purpose: $60,881,000 from this item and $19,075,000 from Item 5180-153-0001.

Item 5180-153-0001—For local assistance, Department of Social Services. I reduce
this item from $359,729,000 to $340,654,000 by reducing:

(1) 26-Title IV-E Waiver from $914,352,000 to $895,277,000.

I am reducing this item by $19,075,000 to help bring ongoing expenditures in line
with existing resources. With this reduction $895,277,000 still remains to support the
Title IV-E Program. This maintains the level of funding for the Child Welfare Services
Program that was in effect in fiscal year 2009—10. I am reducing a total of $79,956,000
for this purpose: $19,075,000 from this item and $60,881,000 from Item 5180-151-
0001.

Item 5225-001-0001—For support of California Department of Corrections and
Rehabilitation. I revise this item by deleting Provision 7.

I am deleting Provision 7, which would restrict the California Department of Correc-
tions and Rehabilitation (CDCR) from using the Inmate Activation Schedule for
purposes of budgeting and to instead use a ratio of one staff for every 5.6 inmates. This
methodology change would result in additional workload without regard to the avail-
ability of resources. Consequently, I am vetoing this language. Nevertheless, I am
instructing the CDCR to continue to work with the Department of Finance and the
Legislature to develop and implement changes to their population budgeting process
that would result in more transparency, provided they are able to do so using existing
resources and without impairing the CDCR’s ability to perform its essential functions.

Item 6110-001-0001—For support of Department of Education. I revise this item
from $34,031,000 to $34,030,000 by reducing:

(2) 20-Instructional Support from $139,361,000 to $132,914,000;

(3) 30-Special Programs from $53,845,000 to $53,342,000;

(8) Reimbursements from —$17,293,000 to —$16,790,000;

(9) Amount payable from Federal Trust Fund (Item 6110-001-0890) from
—$148,290,000 to —$141,844,000; and by

revising Provision 22; and

deleting Provision 25.

I am deleting the legislative augmentation of $385,000 in reimbursement authority
and 2.0 limited-term positions for support of the State Advisory Council on Early
Childhood Education and Care (ELAC) because the increase in workload has not been
justified. Further, I am vetoing $118,000 in reimbursement authority proposed in the
May Revision for one redirected position given that the Sacramento County Office of
Education will assume the responsibility for coordinating the activities of the ELAC.
The Budget continues to provide authority for 2.0 limited-term positions for the
Department to provide additional support for the ELAC’s work, which should be suffi-
cient.




—7— Ch. 712

I am revising Provision 22 to conform to this action as follows:

€22. (a) Of the reimbursements appropriated in Schedule (8), $439,000 and 2.0
limited-term positions until July 1, 2013, pursuant to an agreement with the California
Children and Families Commission, shall be available to the State Department of
Education to support the activities of the Early Learning Quality Improvement System
Advisory Committee established by Chapter 307 of the Statutes of 2008, and the Advi-
sory Council on Early Childhood Education and Care (ELAC) pursuant to Executive
Order S-23-09.

b) Of the reimbursement funds appropriated in Schedule (8); $503;000 is provided
mmwwwmmé&e%wwmw
ment with the €alifornta Children and Families Commisston: ~

I am reducing the legislative augmentation of $144,000 General Fund by $1,000 and
deleting the provisional language specifying that the Curriculum Development and
Supplemental Materials Commission (Commission) is to complete the History/Social
Science and Science frameworks. Instead, it is my intent that the remaining $143,000
be used for higher priority activities related to the California Common Core Standards,
as directed by the State Board of Education.

I am also deleting Provision 25 to conform to this action.

Finally, I am revising this item to conform to the actions taken in Item 6110-001-
0890.

Item 6110-001-0890—For support of Department of Education. I revise this item by:
reducing this item from $148,790,000 to $142,344,000, revising language in this item,
and by deleting Provision 17.5 and Provision 39.

I am reducing $2,946,000 Federal Trust Funds that would otherwise be available for
the development and support of the California Longitudinal Pupil Achievement Data
System (CALPADS). I am concerned that the resources allocated for this purpose lack
necessary accountability to ensure the citizens of California receive a high quality
longitudinal educational data system that can be used to enable our students to improve
academically, consistent with my long standing goal for improved transparency to the
public. With this reduction, $2,946,000 remains to provide for costs incurred through
December 6, 2010. In addition, I have reduced expenditure authority for support of the
California School Information Services administrative activities for the CALPADS
project in Item 6110-485 from $5,244,000 to $1,362,000 to conform to this action. It
is my intent that this reduced funding be set aside for future legislation that appropri-
ates funds for an appropriate entity to complete the project and provide a data system
that will successfully supply student-level achievement data to assist teachers, district
administrators, and policy makers with reliable information.

‘While California has struggled with this project for over seven years and spent over
$150 million since 1997 on longitudinal data systems, other states have allocated far
less funding and achieved their databases in much less time. For example, Virginia and
Texas each have spent approximately $20 million to develop their systems; Virginia
has an in-house system; and Texas developed an integrated data warehouse system over
a two-year period.

It is critical to have a statewide longitudinal data system to measure overall effec-
tiveness of teachers, principals, and schools. Without this data, reform efforts in our
lowest achieving schools are paralyzed. We owe it to the children in those struggling
schools to make certain we get this right. The absence of a good statewide data system
frustrates the efforts of our great school district leaders who need this data to learn from
other high performing school districts across the state and improve school achievement
in their classrooms. Finally, the lack of this data system was a significant factor in Cali-
fornia’s loss of federal Race to the Top funding. Enough is enough.

I am revising Provision 17 to conform to this action as follows:

“17. The following funds appropriated in this item are for the development of a
comprehensive strategy to address data reporting requirements and the development of
the California Longitudinal Pupil Achievement Data System (CALPADS) to meet the




Ch. 712 88—

requirements of the federal No Child Left Behind Act of 2001 (P.L. 107-110) and
Chapter 1002 of the Statutes of 2002:

(a) $736;000 $287,500 and 5.0 positions to support state operations for a compre-
hensive strategy to address data reporting requirements.

(b) $1436;000 $48,500 and 1.0 position to support state operations related to the
development of CALPADS.

(c) $115,000 and 1.0 position to support workload associated with coordinating data
collection and sharing for CALPADS and for the federal Education Data Exchange
Network.

(d) $2,457,000 to support Department of Technology Services costs associated with
storage and maintenance of CALPADS servers and data.

(e) $38,000 for software maintenance and licenses necessary to ensure consistent
matching of Statewide Student Identifiers.”

I am also deleting Provision 17.5 to conform to this action.

Further, I am deleting $3,500,000 in federal Title IT and federal Statewide Longi-
tudinal Data System funds for the California Teachers Integration Data System
(CALTIDES) to conform to my actions on the California Longitudinal Pupil Advance-
ment Data System (CALPADS) and because CALTIDES was to be developed within
the CALPADS infrastructure. With this reduction, $563,000 remains to provide for
costs incurred through December 6, 2010. It is my intent that these funds be set aside
for future legislation that would appropriate funds for an appropriate entity to complete
the project and provide a data system that will successfully provide teacher and
student-level achievement data to assist teachers, district administrators, and policy
makers with reliable information.

I am also revising Provision 31 to conform to this action as follows:

“31. Of the funds appropriated in this item, $3;860;800 $560,000 is provided from
federal Statewide Longitudinal Data System funds and $+666;000 is provided from
federal Title II funds. ; of which $200;000 is ene-time earryover: The funding shall
support 3.0 limited—term positions and 2:0 existing positions and other development
costs for the California Longitudinal Teacher Integrated Data Education System
(CALTIDES). Fhe one-time earryover funds are avaitable for CAETIDES or the €ali-
fornia Longitudinal Pupi Achievement Data System (CAEPADS) support; which may
inelude a Pata Proeessing Manager HH poesitton: No funds may be expended until the
California Longitudinal Pupil Achievement Data System (CALPADS) has been deter-
mined to receive and transfer data reliably and upon the written approval of the Depart-
ment of Finance and the office of the State Chief Information Officer. The 3.0 limited-
term positions shall expire on June 30, 2012.”

Finally, I am deleting Provision 39 which states legislative intent language that a
portion of the grant under the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act for the State
Advisory Council on Early Childhood Education and Care (ELAC) be used to study
the feasibility of implementing a data system containing information on children five
years of age or younger. This language is inconsistent with the approved grant appli-
cation for these funds which contains funding to contract for a needs assessment that
will explore expanding existing data systems for this purpose.

Item 6110-113-0890—For local assistance, Department of Education. I reduce this
item from $28,742,000 to $27,967,000 by deleting:

(1) 20.60.030.030-Instructional Support: Alternative Schools Accountability Model
($775,000),

and Provision 1.

I am reducing this item by $775,000 to eliminate the Alternative Schools Account-
ability Model consistent with my April 1st proposal. The Department of Education and
the State Board of Education have begun phasing out the external contractor in favor
of the Department of Education staff compiling data from existing sources making
these funds unnecessary. In addition, because the state funds testing and accountability
programs interchangeably with federal funds and Proposition 98 General Fund, this
reduction will generate Proposition 98 General Fund savings.




—9— Ch. 712

Item 6110-161-0890—For local assistance, Department of Education. I reduce this
item from $1,232,519,000 to $1,232,518,000 by reducing:

(4) 10.60.050.021-IDEA, State Level Activities from $81,914,000 to $81,913,000,

and by deleting Provision 9 to conform to the action I have taken in Item 8885-
295-0001.

Item 6110-196-0001—For local assistance, Department of Education (Proposition
98). I reduce this item from $1,508,848,000 to $1,252,848,000 by reducing:

(1.5) 30.10.020-Child Care Services from $1,683,503,000 to $1,427,503,000

(f) 30.10.020.012-Special Program, Child Development, Alternative Payment
Program—Stage 3 Setaside from $365,918,000 to $109,918,000.

I am reducing $256,000,000 from CalWORKSs Stage 3 child care. This action is
necessary to help bring ongoing expenditures in line with existing resources and to
build a prudent reserve. With this reduction, $128,823,000 in federal funds remains to
support existing Stage 3 child care services through October 2010.

Item 6110-485—For local assistance, Department of Education. I revise this item to
conform to the actions related to the support and development of the California Longi-
tudinal Pupil Achievement Data System I have taken in Item 6110-001-0890 as
follows:

‘““Reappropriation (Proposition 98), Department of Education. The sum of
$5,224,600 $1,362,000 is hereby reappropriated from the Proposition 98 Reversion
Account for the following purposes:

0001—General Fund

(2) The sum of $5;224;000 $1,362,000 to support California School Information
Services administration activities authorized pursuant to Schedule (2) of Item 6110-
140-0001.”

Item 6440-001-0001—For support of University of California. I revise this item by
deleting Provision 17.

I am vetoing the provisional language that would require the University of California
(UC) to report on its proposal for long-term state funding for the UC Retirement Plan
(UCRP), including any alternative funding plans that might be proposed. This language
is unnecessary, as forwarding every proposal received from any person or entity is
unwarranted. Further, the UC Office of the President is committed to reporting on its
UCRP proposals and has indicated that it would provide detailed reports on the long-
term funding of the UCRP without the adoption of this language.

I am deleting Provision 17 to conform to this action.

Item 7350-001-0001—For support of Department of Industrial Relations. I revise
this item by deleting Provision 2.

I am deleting Provision 2, which prohibits the Department of Industrial Relations
(DIR) from implementing the prevailing wage survey in the Central Valley agreed to
during 2009—-10 budget negotiations. In an effort to build a prudent reserve, I have
agreed that no General Fund will be added to this budget to support this activity.
However, I am instructing the Director of the DIR to utilize existing resources to
complete this critical study as the disparity between commercial and residential rates
is significant within the Central Valley. Failure to conduct this survey would prevent
the DIR from meeting its statutory responsibilities to ensure wages paid within resi-
dential construction are appropriate. In the absence of this study, the prohibition could
result in future construction costs that are $25 to $50 million greater than would other-
wise be required for completion of $1 billion in public works projects.

Item 7980-001-0001—For support of Student Aid Commission. I reduce this item
from $11,711,000 to $11,236,000 by reducing:

(1) 15-Financial Aid Grants Program from $12,550,000 to $12,075,000;

(1.5) 50-California Loan Program from $514,000 to $257,000;

(4.5) Amount payable from the Student Loan Operating Fund (Item 7980-001-
0784); from —$514,000 to —$257,000

and by revising Provisions 4 and 5.

I am reducing Schedule (1) to delete legislative augmentations totaling $475,000
General Fund and 1.0 position for publication of a periodical and for additional infor-




Ch. 712 — 10—

mation technology staff and equipment. This reduction is necessary to limit program
expansion and to help bring ongoing expenditures in line with existing resources and
to build a prudent reserve. With this reduction, $11,236,000 still remains to support
programs, including $1.2 million for restoring essential services performed by EdFund.

I am reducing Schedule (1.5) by $257,000 Student Loan Operating Fund and 3.0 net
personnel years to reflect the phase-out of workload associated with oversight of
EdFund resulting from recent federal legislation ending the Federal Family Education
Loan Program and the U.S. Department of Education’s decision to terminate the
Student Aid Commission’s guaranty agency agreement. It is anticipated that these
federal decisions will end all Federal Policy and Program Division workload by
January 1, 2011. Over $250,000 remains available to fund this activity for the first six
months of this fiscal year.

Similarly, I am reducing the amount authorized in Schedule (4.5), the amount
payable from the Student Loan Operating Fund, by $257,000.

I am revising Provisions 4 and 5 to conform to these actions.

“4. This item reflects $5+4:600 $257,000 payable from the Student Loan Operating
Fund for the purpose of funding, on a limited-term basis, 6.0 positions in the Federal
Policy and Programs Division. Those positions shall be continued until a sale or other
authorized transaction is completed pursuant to Chapter 182 of the Statutes of 2007,
which is anticipated to occur no later than the 2010-11 fiscal year.”

5. Of the funds appropriated in Schedule (1), up to $3+5+600 $676,000 is avail-
able for any expenses that may be necessary or convenient for the Student Aid
Commission to assume activities currently provided by EdFund in order to further the
intent of the sale, or other authorized transaction, of EdFund pursuant to Chapter 182
of the Statutes of 2007. These funds shall not be expended unless first approved in
writing by the Department of Finance.”

Item 7980-001-0784—For support of Student Aid Commission. I reduce this item
from $514,000 to $257,000 and delete Provision 1.

I am reducing this item by $257,000 to conform to the action I have taken in Item
7980-001-0001.

I am deleting Provision 1 to conform to this action.

Item 8885-295-0001—For local assistance for reimbursement, in accordance with
the provisions of Section 6 of Article XIII B of the California Constitution or Section
17561 of the Government Code, of the costs of any new program or increased level of
service of an existing program mandated by statute or executive order, for disburse-
ment by the Controller for claims for costs incurred during the specified periods. I
reduce this item from $216,336,000 to $80,400,000 by reducing:

(1) For payment of the following mandate claims for costs incurred in the 2004—-05
through 2008-09 fiscal years from $216,336,000 to $80,400,000.

My policy is to suspend mandates not related to elections, law enforcement, or prop-
erty taxes in order to maintain a prudent General Fund reserve.

I am reducing this item by $132,941,000 by deleting Schedule (1) (0o) Handicapped
and Disabled Students I and II, and Seriously Emotionally Disturbed Pupils: Out of
State Mental Health Services (AB 3632) (Ch. 1747, Stats. 1984; Ch. 1128, Stats. 1994,
Ch. 654, Stats. 1996) (CSM-4282; 02-TC-40; 02-TC-49; 97-TC-05). This mandate is
suspended.

I am also reducing this item by $2,995,000 by deleting Schedule (1) (pp) Local
Recreational Background Checks (Ch. 777, Stats. 2001). This mandate is suspended.
However, I will support legislation that grants local entities fee authority to recoup the
costs of the background screenings for employees and volunteers at locally operated
parks, playgrounds, recreational centers, or beaches used for recreational purposes.

With the above deletions, revisions, and reductions, I hereby approve Senate
Bill 870.

ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGGER



— 11— Ch. 712

LEGISLATIVE COUNSEL’'S DIGEST

SB 870, Ducheny. 2010-11 Budget.

This bill would make appropriations for support of state government
for the 2010-11 fiscal year.

This bill would declare that it is to take effect immediately as an ur-
gency statute.

Appropriation: yes.

The people of the State of California do enact as follows:

SECTION 1.00. This act shall be known and may be cited as the
“Budget Act of 2010.”

SEC. 1.50. (a) In accordance with Section 13338 of the Govern-
ment Code, as added by Chapter 1284 of the Statutes of 1978, and as
amended by Chapter 1286 of the Statutes of 1984, it is the intent of the
Legislature that this act utilize a coding scheme compatible with the
Governor’s Budget and the records of the Controller, and provide for
the appropriation of federal funds received by the state and deposited
in the State Treasury.

(b) Essentially, the format and style are as follows:

(1) Appropriation item numbers have a code which is common to all
the state’s fiscal systems. The meaning of this common coded item
number is as follows:

2720—O0rganization Code (this code represents the California High-
way Patrol)

001—Reference Code (first appropriation for a particular fund for
support of each department)

0044—Fund Code (Motor Vehicle Account, State Transportation
Fund)

(2) Appropriation items are organized in organization code order.

(3) All the appropriation items, reappropriation items, and reversion
items, if any, for each department or entity are adjacent to one another.

(4) Federal funds received by the state and deposited in the State
Treasury are appropriated in separate items.

(¢) The Department of Finance may authorize revisions to the codes
used in this act in order to provide compatibility between the codes used
in this act and those used in the Governor’s Budget and in the records
of the Controller.

(d) Notwithstanding any other provision of this act, the Department
of Finance may revise the schedule of any appropriation made in this
act where the revision is of a technical nature and is consistent with leg-
islative intent. These revisions may include, but shall not be limited to,
the substitution of category for program or program for category limi-
tations, the proper categorization of allocated administration costs and
cost recoveries, the distribution of any unallocated amounts within an
appropriation and the adjustment of schedules to facilitate departmental
accounting operations, including the elimination of categories provid-



Ch. 712 —12 —

ing for amounts payable from other items or other appropriations and
the distribution of unscheduled amounts to programs or categories.
These revisions shall include a certification that the revisions comply
with the intent and limitation of expenditures as appropriated by the
Legislature.

(e) Notwithstanding any other provision of this act, when the De-
partment of Finance, pursuant to subdivision (d), approves the schedule
or revision of any appropriation relating to the elimination of amounts
payable, the language authorizing the transfer shall also be eliminated.

SEC. 1.80. (a) The following sums of money and those appropri-
ated by any other sections of this act, or so much thereof as may be
necessary unless otherwise provided herein, are hereby appropriated
for the use and support of the State of California for the 2010—11 fiscal
year beginning July 1, 2010, and ending June 30, 2011. All of these
appropriations, unless otherwise provided herein, shall be paid out of
the General Fund in the State Treasury.

(b) All capital outlay appropriations and reappropriations, unless
otherwise provided herein, are available as follows:

(1) Studies, preliminary plans, working drawings, and minor capital
outlay funds are available for expenditure until June 30, 2011.

(2) Construction funds are available for expenditure until June 30,
2013, if allocated through fund transfer or approval to proceed to bid by
the Department of Finance by June 30, 2011. Any funds not allocated
by June 30, 2011, shall revert on July 1, 2011, to the fund from which
the appropriation was made.

(3) All other capital outlay funds are available until June 30, 2013.

(c) Whenever by constitutional or statutory provision the revenues
or receipts of any institution, department, board, bureau, commission,
officer, employee, or other agency, or any moneys in any special fund
created by law therefor, are to be used for salaries, support, or any
proper purpose, expenditures shall be made therefrom for any such pur-
pose only to the extent of the amount therein appropriated, unless oth-
erwise stated herein.

(d) Appropriations for purposes not otherwise provided for herein
that have been heretofore made by any existing constitutional or statu-
tory provision shall continue to be governed thereby.

SEC. 2.00. Items of appropriation.

LEGISLATIVE/JUDICIAL/EXECUTIVE

Legislative
Item Amount
0110-001-0001—For support of Senate...............ceeuve... 109,350,000
Schedule:
(1) 101001-Salaries of Senators........... 4,386,000
(2) 317295-Mileage ......cceevveuvunennnnnnn. 11,000

(3) 317292-EXPENSEes ...ocuvevnerneenennennnnn. 1,596,000



Item

— 13—
(4) 500004-Operating Expenses........... 102,522,000
(5) 317296-Automotive Expenses........ 835,000
Provisions:

1. The funds appropriated in Schedule (4) are for op-
erating expenses of the Senate, including personal
services for officers, clerks, and all other employ-
ees, and legislative committees thereof composed
in whole or in part of Members of the Senate, and
for support of joint expenses of the Legislature, to
be transferred by the Controller to the Senate Op-
erating Fund.

2. The funds appropriated in Schedule (5) are for op-
erating expenses of the Senate relating to the pur-
chase, maintenance, repair, insurance, and other
costs of operating automobiles for the use of
Members of the Senate, to be transferred by the
Controller to the Senate Operating Fund.

3. The funds appropriated in Schedules (1), (2), (3),
and (5) may be adjusted for transfers to or from
the Senate Operating Fund.

0120-011-0001—For support of Assembly ....................
Schedule:
(1) 101001-Salaries of Assembly Mem-

DEIS coniiiiie e 8,714,000

(2) 317295-Mileage .......ccevevueerneennnnnn. 8,000
(3) 317292-EXPEnses ......cceeevueevneennnnnn. 2,481,000
(4) 500004-Operating Expenses........... 134,941,000
(5) 317296-Automotive Expenses........ 572,000
Provisions:

1. The funds appropriated in Schedule (4) are for op-
erating expenses of the Assembly, including per-
sonal services for officers, clerks, and all other
employees, and legislative committees thereof
composed in whole or in part of Members of the
Assembly, and for support of joint expenses of the
Legislature, to be transferred by the Controller to
the Assembly Operating Fund.

2. The funds appropriated in Schedule (5) are for op-
erating expenses of the Assembly relating to the
lease, maintenance, repair, insurance, and other
costs of operating automobiles for the use of
Members of the Assembly, to be transferred by the
Controller to the Assembly Operating Fund.

3. The funds appropriated in Schedules (1), (2), (3),
and (5) may be adjusted for transfers to or from
the Assembly Operating Fund.

Ch. 712

Amount

146,716,000



Ch. 712 — 14 —

Item Amount
0130-021-0001—For support of Office of the Legislative
ANALY STt 0
Schedule:
(1) Expenses of the Office of the Leg-
islative Analyst......ccccoveuieenennennenn. 7,538,000
(2) Transferred from Item 0110-001-
0001 ceniiiiiiee e, -3,769,000
(3) Transferred from Item 0120-011-
0001 ceniiiieeee e, -3,769,000
Provisions:

1. The funds appropriated in Schedule (1) are for the
expenses of the Office of the Legislative Analyst
and of the Joint Legislative Budget Committee for
any charges, expenses, or claims either may incur,
available without regard to fiscal years, to be paid
on certification of the Chairperson of the Joint
Legislative Budget Committee or his or her des-
ignee.

2. Funds identified in Schedules (2) and (3) may be
transferred from the Senate Operating Fund, by
the Senate Committee on Rules, and the Assem-
bly Operating Fund, by the Assembly Committee

on Rules.
0160-001-0001—For support of Legislative Counsel Bu-
TEAU . ..ottt et 66,608,000
Schedule:
(1) SUPPOTt.cuceniiniiiiieiiiieiee e, 81,160,000
(2) ReimbursementsS.................cceevnnen. —131,000

(3) Amount payable from the Central

Service Cost Recovery Fund (Item
0160-001-9740) ..eevevvriieiiiiieees —14,421,000
0160-001-9740—For support of Legislative Counsel Bu-
reau, for payment to Item 0160-001-0001, payable

from the Central Service Cost Recovery Fund........ 14,421,000
Judicial
0250-001-0001—For support of Judicial Branch ........... 355,145,000
Schedule:
(1) 10-Supreme Court.........cccceuueenneenn. 45,664,000
(2) 20-Courts of Appeal......c..ccoueeuneenn. 201,007,000
(3) 30-Judicial Council ....................... 109,503,000
(4) 35-Judicial Branch Facility Pro-
SIAMN .. ieteii et et eaaaes 1,157,000
(5) 50-California Habeas Corpus Re-
source Center.......covveiviinininiinnnnns 14,554,000

(6) Reimbursements............................ -7,579,000



Item

— 15 —

(7) Amount payable from the Motor

Vehicle Account, State Transporta-

tion Fund (Item 0250-001-0044)... —184,000
(8) Amount payable from the Court In-

terpreters’ Fund (Item 0250-001-

0327 ) e —160,000

(9) Amount payable from the Federal

Trust Fund (Item 0250-001-0890). —4,494,000

(10) Amount payable from the Appel-

late Court Trust Fund (Item 0250-
001-3000) ...cceueiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiieee -4,323,000

Provisions:

2. Of the funds appropriated in this item, $200,000 is
available for reimbursement to the Attorney Gen-
eral, or for hiring outside counsel, for prelitigation
and litigation fees and costs, including any judg-
ment, stipulated judgment, offer of judgment, or
settlement. This amount is for use in connection
with (a) matters arising from the actions of appel-
late courts, appellate court bench officers, or ap-
pellate court employees, (b) matters arising from
the actions of the Judicial Council, council mem-
bers, or council employees or agents, (¢) matters
arising from the actions of the Administrative Of-
fice of the Courts or its employees, or (d) employ-
ment litigation arising from the actions of trial
courts, trial court bench officers, or trial court em-
ployees. Either the state or the Judicial Council
must be named as a defendant or alleged to be the
responsible party. Any funds not used for this pur-
pose shall revert to the General Fund.

3. The funds appropriated in Schedule (5) shall be
available for costs associated directly or indirectly
with the California Habeas Corpus Resource Cen-
ter (CHCRC). The CHCRC shall report to the
Legislature and the Director of Finance on Sep-
tember 1, 2010, and April 1, 2011, on expendi-
tures, specifically detailing personal services ex-
penditures, operating expenses, and equipment
expenditures.

4. Notwithstanding any other provision of law, upon
approval and order of the Director of Finance, the
amount appropriated in this item shall be reduced
by the amount transferred in Item 0250-011-0001
to provide adequate resources to the Judicial
Branch Workers’ Compensation Fund to pay
workers’ compensation claims for judicial branch

Ch. 712

Amount



Ch. 712 —16 —

Item
employees and justices, and administrative costs
pursuant to Section 68114.10 of the Government
Code.
0250-001-0044—For support of Judicial Branch, for pay-
ment to Item 0250-001-0001, payable from the Mo-
tor Vehicle Account, State Transportation Fund ......
0250-001-0159—For support of Judicial Branch, payable
from the Trial Court Improvement Fund.................

Provisions:

1. Notwithstanding any other provision of law, upon
approval by the Administrative Director of the
Courts, the Controller shall increase this item up
to $18,673,000 for recovery of costs for adminis-
trative services provided to the trial courts by the
Administrative Office of the Courts.

0250-001-0327—For support of Judicial Branch, for pay-
ment to Item 0250-001-0001, payable from the

Court Interpreters” Fund.............ccooooiiiiiini.

0250-001-0890—For support of Judicial Branch, for pay-
ment to Item 0250-001-0001, payable from the Fed-

eral Trust Fund..........c.ooiiii e

0250-001-0932—For support of Judicial Branch, payable
from the Trial Court Trust Fund.............................

Schedule:

(1) 30-Judicial Council ....................... 7,076,000

Provisions:

1. Upon approval of the Administrative Director of
the Courts, the Controller shall increase this item
by an amount sufficient to allow for the expendi-
ture of any transfer to this item made pursuant to
Provision 8 of Item 0250-101-0932.

2. Upon approval of the Administrative Director of
the Courts, the Controller shall increase this item
by an amount sufficient to allow for the expendi-
ture of any transfers to this item made pursuant to
Provision 13 of Item 0250-101-0932.

0250-001-3037—For support of Judicial Branch, payable
from the State Court Facilities Construction Fund ..

Schedule:

(1) 30-Judicial Council ....................... 7,965,000
(2) 35-Judicial Branch Facility Pro-

5 210 1 DR UPRPR 69,895,000
(3) Reimbursements............cc.eeuvunennnn.s —10,000,000
Provisions:

1. The Director of Finance may augment this item
by an amount not to exceed available funding in
the State Court Facilities Construction Fund, after

Amount

184,000

9,601,000

160,000

4,494,000

7,076,000

67,860,000



Item

17 —

review of a request submitted by the Administra-
tive Office of the Courts that demonstrates a need
for additional resources associated with and in-
cluding, but not limited to, the transfer, acquisi-
tion, rehabilitation, construction, or financing of
court facilities. The Director of Finance may es-
tablish positions consistent with the funding aug-
mentation. This request shall be submitted no
later than 60 days prior to the effective date of the
augmentation. Any augmentation shall be autho-
rized not sooner than 30 days after notification in
writing to the chairpersons of the committees in
each house of the Legislature that consider appro-
priations, the chairpersons of the committees and
appropriate subcommittees that consider the State
Budget, and the Chairperson of the Joint Legisla-
tive Budget Committee, or not sooner than what-
ever lesser time the chairperson of the joint com-
mittee, or his or her designee, may determine.

. Notwithstanding any other provision of law, upon

approval and order of the Director of Finance, the
amount appropriated in this item shall be reduced
by the amount transferred in Item 0250-011-0001
to provide adequate resources to the Judicial
Branch Workers’” Compensation Fund to pay
workers’ compensation claims for judicial branch
employees and administrative costs in accordance
with Section 68114.10 of the Government Code.

. Notwithstanding Section 70374 of the Govern-

ment Code, $1,155,000 of the funds appropriated
in this item shall be available for the Office of
Court Construction and Management, within the
Administrative Office of the Courts, to manage
and oversee existing facilities for the trial courts,
courts of appeal, Administrative Office of the
Courts, and the California Habeas Corpus Re-
source Center.

0250-001-3060—For support of Judicial Branch, for pay-

ment to Item 0250-001-0001, payable from the Ap-
pellate Court Trust Fund ............c..coooon.
Provisions:

1. Upon approval of the Director of Finance, the

amount available for expenditure in this item may
be augmented by the amount of any additional re-
sources available in the Appellate Court Trust
Fund, which is in addition to the amount appro-
priated in this item. Any augmentation shall be

Ch. 712

Amount

4,323,000



Ch.

Item

712 — 18 —

authorized no sooner than 30 days after notifica-
tion in writing to the chairpersons of the commit-
tees in each house of the Legislature that consider
appropriations, the chairpersons of the commit-
tees and appropriate subcommittees that consider
the State Budget, and the Chairperson of the Joint
Legislative Budget Committee, or not sooner than
whatever lesser time the Chairperson of the Joint
Legislative Budget Committee, or his or her des-
ignee, may determine.

0250-001-3066—For support of Judicial Branch, payable

from the Court Facilities Trust Fund ......................

Schedule:

(1) 35-Judicial Branch Facility Pro-

CIAM .. ittt eaanes 122,086,000

(2) Reimbursements..................ccuevenen. —17,272,000

Provisions:

1. Notwithstanding any other provision of law, the
Director of Finance may authorize expenditures
in excess of this item for the operation, repair, and
maintenance of court facilities pursuant to Section
70352 of the Government Code.

0250-001-3085—For support of Judicial Branch, payable

from the Mental Health Services Fund...................

0250-001-3138—For support of Judicial Branch, payable

from the Immediate and Critical Needs Account,
State Court Facilities Construction Fund ................
Schedule:
(1) 35-Judicial Branch Facility Pro-

F3 % 10 DO OU RO PTPPRPPRN 25,000,000

0250-003-0001—For support of Judicial Branch for

rental payments on lease-revenue bonds.................
Schedule:

(1) Base Rental and Fees.................... 5,147,000
(2) InSurance .........coeeeveeeinineinineiennnnes 10,000
(3) Reimbursements............................ —1,000
Provisions:

1. The Controller shall transfer funds appropriated
in this item for base rental, fees, and insurance as
and when provided for in the schedule submitted
by the State Public Works Board or the Depart-
ment of Finance. Notwithstanding the payment
dates in any related Facility Lease or Indenture,
the schedule may provide for an earlier transfer of
funds to ensure debt requirements are met and
base rental payments are paid in full when due.

Amount

104,814,000

993,000

25,000,000

5,156,000



Item

2. This item may contain adjustments pursuant to
Section 4.30 that are not currently reflected. Any
adjustments to this item shall be reported to the
Joint Legislative Budget Committee pursuant to
Section 4.30.

0250-011-0001—For transfer, upon order of the Director

of Finance, to the Judicial Branch Workers’ Com-

pensation Fund ............cooooiiiiiiiiii e

Provisions:

1. Notwithstanding any other provision of law, upon
approval and order of the Department of Finance,
the Administrative Director of the Courts shall ad-
just the amount of this transfer to provide ad-
equate resources to the Judicial Branch Workers’
Compensation Fund to pay workers’ compensa-
tion claims for judicial branch employees and jus-
tices, and administrative costs pursuant to Section
68114.10 of the Government Code.

0250-012-0001—For transfer by the Controller to the

Court Facilities Trust Fund ...,

0250-101-0001—For local assistance, Judicial Branch...

Schedule:
(1) 45.10-Support for Operation of the

Trial Courts ......oooeeiiiiniiininnnnn, 6,201,000
(2) 45.55-Grants .........ccoooiiiiiiiieannn. 73,492,000
(3) Reimbursements.................cc.uenen..s —-59,665,000

(4) Amount payable from the Federal
Trust Fund (Item 0250-101-0890). —2,275,000

Provisions:

1. In order to improve equal access and the fair ad-
ministration of justice, of the funds appropriated
in Schedule (2), $10,776,000 is to be distributed
by the Judicial Council through the Legal Ser-
vices Trust Fund Commission in support of the
Equal Access Fund Program to qualified legal ser-
vices projects and support centers as defined in
Sections 6213 to 6215, inclusive, of the Business
and Professions Code, to be used for legal ser-
vices in civil matters for indigent persons. The Ju-
dicial Council shall approve awards made by the
commission if the council determines that the
awards comply with statutory and other relevant
guidelines. Of the $10,776,000, 10 percent shall
be for joint projects of courts and legal services
programs to make legal assistance available to pro
per litigants and 90 percent shall be distributed
consistent with Sections 6216 to 6223, inclusive,

Ch. 712

Amount

1,000

8,053,000
17,753,000



Ch.

Item

712 —20—

of the Business and Professions Code. The Judi-
cial Council may establish additional reporting or
quality control requirements consistent with Sec-
tions 6213 to 6223, inclusive, of the Business and
Professions Code.

2. The amount appropriated in Schedule (1) is avail-
able for reimbursement of court costs related to
the following activities: (a) payment of service of
process fees billed to the trial courts pursuant to
Chapter 1009 of the Statutes of 2002, (b) payment
of the court costs payable under Sections 4750 to
4755, inclusive, and Section 6005 of the Penal
Code, and (c) payment of court costs of extraor-
dinary homicide trials.

0250-101-0890—For local assistance, Judicial Branch,

for payment to Item 0250-101-0001, payable from
the Federal Trust Fund...........c..coooiiiiiiin,

0250-101-0932—For local assistance, Judicial Branch,
payable from the Trial Court Trust Fund............. 3,150,394,000

Schedule:
(1) 45.10-Support for Operation of the

Trial CourtS......ocovevivninininnnnnn.. 2,723,214,000
(2) 45.25-Compensation of Superior

Court Judges.......ccoeuvevveuienninnennnnn. 298,516,000

(3) 45.35-Assigned Judges .................. 26,047,000

(4) 45.45-Court Interpreters................. 92,794,000

(5) 45.55-Grants .......cccceeeuiiiiniiinnnn. 9,824,000

(6) Reimbursements............ccc.eeuvvnennnn.. —1,000

Provisions:

2. The funds appropriated in Schedule (2) shall be
made available for costs of the workers’ compen-
sation program for trial court judges.

3. The amount appropriated in Schedule (3) shall be
made available for all judicial assignments.
Schedule (3) expenditures for necessary support
staff may not exceed the staffing level that is nec-
essary to support the equivalent of three judicial
officers sitting on assignments.

4. The funds appropriated in Schedule (4) shall be
for payments to contractual court interpreters, and
certified and registered court interpreters em-
ployed by the courts for services provided during
court proceedings and other services related to
pending court proceedings, including services
provided outside a courtroom, and the following
court interpreter coordinators: 1.0 each in coun-
ties of the 1st through the 15th classes, 0.5 each in

Amount

2,275,000



Item

counties of the 16th through the 31st classes, and
0.25 each in counties of the 32nd through the 58th
classes. For the purposes of this provision, ‘““court
interpreter coordinators’ may be full- or part-time
court employees, or those contracted by the court
to perform these services.

The Judicial Council shall set statewide or re-
gional rates and policies for payment of court in-
terpreters, not to exceed the rate paid to certified
interpreters in the federal court system.

The Judicial Council shall adopt appropriate
rules and procedures for the administration of
these funds. The Judicial Council shall report to
the Legislature and the Director of Finance annu-
ally regarding expenditures from Schedule (4).

. Upon order of the Director of Finance, the amount

available for expenditure in this item may be aug-
mented by the amount of any additional resources
available in the Trial Court Trust Fund, which is in
addition to the amount appropriated in this item.
Any augmentation must be approved in joint de-
termination with the Chairperson of the Joint Leg-
islative Budget Committee and shall be autho-
rized not sooner than 30 days after notification in
writing to the chairpersons of the committees in
each house of the Legislature that consider appro-
priations, the chairpersons of the committees and
appropriate subcommittees that consider the State
Budget, and the chairperson of the joint commit-
tee, or not sooner than whatever lesser time the
chairperson of the joint committee, or his or her
designee, may determine. When a request to aug-
ment this item is submitted to the Director of Fi-
nance, a copy of that request shall be delivered to
the chairpersons of the committees and appropri-
ate subcommittees that consider the State Budget.
Delivery of a copy of that request shall not be
deemed to be notification in writing for purposes
of this provision.

. Notwithstanding any other provision of law, upon

approval and order of the Director of Finance, the
amount appropriated in this item shall be reduced
by the amount transferred in Item 0250-115-0932
to provide adequate resources to the Judicial
Branch Workers’ Compensation Fund to pay
workers’ compensation claims for judicial branch

Ch. 712

Amount



Ch. 712 —22 —

Item

employees and judges, and administrative costs
pursuant to Section 68114.10 of the Government
Code.

. Of the funds appropriated in Schedule (1), which

will be transferred to the Trial Court Improvement
Fund in accordance with subdivision (b) of Sec-
tion 77209 of the Government Code, up to
$5,000,000 shall be available for support of ser-
vices for self-represented litigants.

. Upon approval by the Administrative Director of

the Courts, the Controller shall transfer up to
$11,274,000 to Item 0250-001-0932 for recovery
of costs for administrative services provided to
the trial courts by the Administrative Office of the
Courts.

. In order to improve equal access and the fair ad-

ministration of justice, of the funds appropriated
in Schedule (5), $5,685,000 is available for dis-
tribution by the Judicial Council through the Le-
gal Services Trust Fund Commission in support of
the Equal Access Fund Program to qualified legal
services projects and support centers as defined in
Sections 6213 to 6215, inclusive, of the Business
and Professions Code, to be used for legal ser-
vices in civil matters for indigent persons. The Ju-
dicial Council shall approve awards made by the
commission if the council determines that the
awards comply with statutory and other relevant
guidelines. Upon approval by the Administrative
Director of the Courts, the Controller shall trans-
fer up to 5 percent of $5,685,000 to Item 0250-
001-0932 for administrative expenses. Ten per-
cent of the funds remaining after administrative
costs shall be for joint projects of courts and legal
services programs to make legal assistance avail-
able to pro per litigants and 90 percent of the
funds remaining after administrative costs shall
be distributed consistent with Sections 6216 to
6223, inclusive, of the Business and Professions
Code. The Judicial Council may establish addi-
tional reporting or quality control requirements
consistent with Sections 6213 to 6223, inclusive,
of the Business and Professions Code.

10. Funds available for expenditure in Schedule (5)

may be augmented by order of the Director of
Finance by the amount of any additional re-
sources deposited for distribution to the Equal

Amount



Item

11.

12.

13.

14.

— 23—

Access Fund Program in accordance with Sec-
tions 68085.3 and 68085.4 of the Government
Code. Any augmentation under this provision
shall be authorized not sooner than 30 days after
notification in writing to the chairpersons of the
committees in each house of the Legislature that
consider appropriations, the chairpersons of the
committees and appropriate subcommittees that
consider the State Budget, and the Chairperson
of the Joint Legislative Budget Committee, or
not sooner than whatever lesser time the chair-
person of the joint committee, or his or her des-
ignee, may determine.

Sixteen (16.0) subordinate judicial officer posi-
tions are authorized to be converted to judge-
ships in the 2010-11 fiscal year in the manner
and pursuant to the authority described in sub-
paragraph (B) of paragraph (1) of subdivision (b)
of Section 69615 of the Government Code, as
described in the notice filed by the Judicial
Council under subparagraph (B) of paragraph (3)
of subdivision (b) of Section 69615.
Notwithstanding any other provision of law, and
upon approval of the Director of Finance, reim-
bursements in Schedule (6) may be increased by
the amount of any additional resources collected
for the recovery of costs for court-appointed de-
pendency counsel services.

Upon approval of the Administrative Director of
the Courts, the Controller shall transfer up to
$556,000 of the funding identified in Provision
12 of this item to Item 0250-001-0932 for ad-
ministrative services provided to the trial courts
in support of the court-appointed dependency
counsel program.

This item includes a one-time augmentation of
$130,000,000 to offset the reductions in trial
court funding in the 2010-11 fiscal year, to be
transferred as follows: (a) $25,000,000 shall be
transferred from the State Court Facilities Con-
struction Fund to the Trial Court Trust Fund, (b)
$73,400,000 shall be transferred from the Imme-
diate and Critical Needs Account of the State
Court Facilities Construction Fund to the Trial
Court Trust Fund, and (c¢) the Judicial Council
shall identify $31,600,000 from the uncommit-
ted fund balance in the Trial Court Trust Fund.

Ch. 712

Amount



Ch.

Item

712 — 24 —

Moneys from the Judicial Administration Effi-
ciency and Modernization Fund and the Trial
Court Improvement Fund may be transferred to
the Trial Court Trust Fund, with specific
amounts to be determined by the Judicial Coun-
cil, if necessary to achieve the $130,000,000
augmentation.

0250-102-0001—For local assistance, Judicial Branch,

augmentation for Court Employee Retirement, Com-

pensation and Benefits...........c..ooiiiiiiiiiiii.

Schedule:

(1) 45.10-Support for Operation of the

Trial Courts ......ooovviiiiiiininnnnn, 17,862,000

Provisions:

1. Funding appropriated in this item shall be allo-
cated, upon order of the Director of Finance, to
trial courts to address cost increases related to
court employee retirement, retiree health, and
health benefits.

2. This item may be increased by order of the Direc-
tor of Finance to address unanticipated cost in-
creases that exceed the amount appropriated in
this item. Any augmentation shall be authorized
no sooner than 30 days after notification in writ-
ing to the chairpersons of the committees in each
house of the Legislature that consider appropria-
tions, the chairpersons of the committees and ap-
propriate subcommittees that consider the State
Budget, and the Chairperson of the Joint Legisla-
tive Budget Committee.

3. To the extent the funds appropriated in this item
exceed the actual cost increases relative to the
purposes for which the funds are appropriated,
any excess funds shall revert to the General Fund
on June 30, 2011.

0250-102-0556—For local assistance, Judicial Branch,

payable from the Judicial Administration Efficiency

and Modernization Fund................c...coc

Provisions:

1. Upon approval of the Director of Finance, the
amount available for expenditure in this item may
be augmented by the amount of any additional re-
sources available in the Judicial Administration
Efficiency and Modernization Fund, which is in
addition to the amount appropriated in this item.
Any augmentation shall be authorized not sooner
than 30 days after notification in writing to the

Amount

17,862,000

38,709,000



— 25— Ch. 712

Item Amount
chairpersons of the committees in each house of
the Legislature that consider appropriations, the
chairpersons of the committees and appropriate
subcommittees that consider the State Budget,
and the Chairperson of the Joint Legislative Bud-
get Committee, or not sooner than whatever lesser
time the chairperson of the joint committee, or his
or her designee, may determine.
0250-111-0001—For transfer by the Controller to the
Trial Court Trust Fund .............oooiiiiii, 1,561,890,000
0250-111-0159—For transfer by the Controller from the
Trial Court Improvement Fund to the Trial Court
Trust Fund........cooooiii e (1,000)
Provisions:
1. The amount of funds available in this item may be
augmented in the 2010-11 fiscal year pursuant to
Provision 14 of Item 0250-101-0932.
0250-111-0556—For transfer by the Controller from the
Judicial Administration Efficiency and Moderniza-
tion Fund to the Trial Court Trust Fund ................. (1,000)
Provisions:
1. The amount of funds available in this item may be
augmented in the 2010-11 fiscal year pursuant to
Provision 14 of Item 0250-101-0932.
0250-111-3037—For transfer by the Controller from the
State Court Facilities Construction Fund to the Trial
Court Trust Fund .........cccooiiiiiieea (25,000,000)
0250-111-3138—For transfer by the Controller from the
Immediate and Critical Needs Account, State Court
Facilities Construction Fund, to the Trial Court Trust
Fund ... (73,400,000)
0250-112-0001—For transfer by the Controller to the Ju-
dicial Administration Efficiency and Modernization
Fund ... 38,709,000
0250-115-0932—For transfer, upon order of the Director
of Finance, to the Judicial Branch Workers’ Com-
pensation Fund ..., 1,000
Provisions:
1. Notwithstanding any other provision of law, upon
approval and order of the Department of Finance,
the Administrative Director of the Courts shall ad-
just the amount of this transfer to provide ad-
equate resources to the Judicial Branch Workers’
Compensation Fund to pay workers’ compensa-
tion claims for judicial branch employees and
judges, and administrative costs pursuant to Sec-
tion 68114.10 of the Government Code.



Ch.

Item

712 — 26—

0250-301-0660—For capital outlay, Judicial Branch,

payable from the Public Buildings Construction

Fund ...

Schedule:

(1) 91.05.001-Calaveras County: New

San Andreas Courthouse—

CoONnStruCtion .....coovvuveeniieiineniininns 40,429,000
(2) 91.20.001-Madera County: New

Madera Courthouse—Construction 88,248,000
(3) 91.33.001-Riverside County: New

Riverside Mid-County Court-

house—Construction .................... 54,546,000
(4) 91.35.001-San Benito County: New

Hollister Courthouse—Construc-

18 10 s DR 33,508,000

(5) 91.36.001-San Bernardino County:

New San Bernardino Courthouse—
CoONStruCtion .....oeevvuieeniiiiiieiiananns 304,682,000

(6) 91.39.001-San Joaquin County:

New Stockton Courthouse—

CONSrUCION .e.vvneeeieeeiiieeeaiananns 243,266,000
(7) 91.48.001-Solano County: Renova-

tion to Fairfield Old Solano Court-

house—Construction .................... 22,286,000
(8) 91.54.001-Tulare County: New Por-

terville Courthouse—Construction. 81,055,000

Provisions:

1. The State Public Works Board may issue lease-
revenue bonds, notes, or bond anticipation notes
pursuant to Chapter 5 (commencing with Section
15830) of Part 10b of Division 3 of Title 2 of the
Government Code to finance the design and con-
struction of the project authorized by this item.

2. The Judicial Council and the State Public Works
Board are authorized and directed to execute and
deliver any and all leases, contracts, agreements,
or other documents necessary or advisable to con-
summate the sale of bonds or otherwise effectuate
the financing of the scheduled projects.

3. The State Public Works Board shall not be
deemed a lead or responsible agency for purposes
of the California Environmental Quality Act (Di-
vision 13 (commencing with Section 21000) of
the Public Resources Code) for any activities un-
der the State Building Construction Act of 1955
(Part 10b (commencing with Section 15800) of
Division 3 of Title 2 of the Government Code).

Amount

868,020,000



Item

— 27 —

This provision does not exempt the Judicial Coun-
cil from the requirements of the California Envi-
ronmental Quality Act. This provision is intended
to be declarative of existing law.

0250-301-3138—For capital outlay, Judicial Branch,

payable from the Immediate and Critical Needs Ac-

Schedule:
(1) 91.01.001-Alameda County: New
East County Courthouse—
CoNnStruCtion .......oevvveeiiiiniiiniinanns 50,000,000
(2) 91.48.001-Solano County: Renova-
tion to the Fairfield Old Solano
Courthouse—Working drawings ... 1,393,000

Provisions:

1. Notwithstanding any other provision of law, each
county listed in this item shall transfer responsi-
bility or responsibility and title to the state prior to
the release of funds for all acquisition projects.

0250-490—Reappropriation, Judicial Branch. The bal-

ances of the appropriations provided for in the fol-
lowing citations are reappropriated for the purposes
and subject to the limitations, unless otherwise speci-
fied, provided for in the appropriations:
3037—State Court Facilities Construction Fund
(1) Item 0250-301-3037, Budget Act of 2007 (Chs.
171 and 172, Stats. 2007), as reappropriated by
Item 0250-491, Budget Act of 2008 (Chs. 268
and 269, Stats. 2008)
(2) 91.20.001-Madera County: New Madera
Courthouse—Acquisition
(7) 91.39.001-San Joaquin County: New Stock-
ton Courthouse—Acquisition
(8) 91.54.001-Tulare County: New Porterville
Courthouse—Acquisition
(2) Item 0250-301-3037, Budget Act of 2009 (Ch. 1,
2009-10 3rd Ex. Sess., as revised by Ch. 1,
2009-10 4th Ex. Sess.)
(5) 91.20.001-Madera County: New Madera
Courthouse—Working drawings
(7) 91.33.001-Riverside County: New Riverside
Mid-County Courthouse—Working draw-
ings
(11) 91.39.001-San Joaquin County: New
Stockton Courthouse—Working drawings
(16) 91.54.001-Tulare County: New Porterville
Courthouse—Working drawings

Ch. 712

Amount

51,393,000



Ch. 712 —28 —

Item

0250-495—Reversion, Judicial Council. As of June 30,

2010, the unencumbered balances of the appropria-
tions provided in the following citations shall revert
to the funds from which the appropriations were
made:

3138—Immediate and Critical Needs Account

(1) Ttem 0250-301-3138, Budget Act of 2009 (Ch. 1,

2009-10 3rd Ex. Sess., as revised by Ch. 1,

2009-10 4th Ex. Sess.)

(7) 91.34.001-Sacramento County: New Sacra-
mento Criminal Courthouse—Acquisition

0280-001-0001—For support of the Commission on Ju-

dicial Performance, Program 10.............................
Provisions:
1. Notwithstanding any other provision of law, upon

approval and order of the Department of Finance,
the amount appropriated in this item shall be re-
duced by the amount transferred in Item 0280-
011-0001 to provide adequate resources to the Ju-
dicial Branch Workers’ Compensation Fund to
pay workers’ compensation claims for judicial
branch employees and administrative costs pursu-
ant to Section 68114.10 of the Government Code.

0280-011-0001—For transfer, upon order of the Director

of Finance, to the Judicial Branch Workers’ Com-
pensation Fund ...,
Provisions:

1. Notwithstanding any other provision of law, upon

approval and order of the Department of Finance,
the Commission on Judicial Performance shall
adjust the amount of this transfer to provide ad-
equate resources to the Judicial Branch Workers’
Compensation Fund to pay workers’ compensa-
tion claims for judicial branch employees and ad-
ministrative costs pursuant to Section 68114.10 of
the Government Code.

0390-001-0001—For transfer by the Controller to the

Judges’ Retirement Fund, for Supreme Court and
Appellate Court JUStiCes ........c.oeevuiiiiiiiiiiiiniennn.
Provisions:

1. Upon order of the Department of Finance, the

Controller shall transfer such funds as are neces-
sary between this item and Item 0390-101-0001.

0390-101-0001—For transfer by the Controller to the

Judges’ Retirement Fund for Superior Court and Mu-
nicipal Court Judges .......ccccoeeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiine.

Amount

4,080,000

1,000

1,150,000

157,832,000



—29 — Ch. 712

Item Amount
Provisions:
1. Upon order of the Department of Finance, the
Controller shall transfer such funds as are neces-
sary between Item 0390-001-0001 and this item.

Executive

0500-001-0001—For support of Governor and of Gov-

€rnor’s OffICE ...vninii i 16,356,000
Schedule:

(1) SUuppoOrt....cceeiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiieieeeea, 19,023,000

(2) Governor’s Residence (Support) .... 35,000

(3) Special Contingent Expenses......... 40,000

(4) Amount payable from the Central
Service Cost Recovery Fund (Item
0500-001-9740) ....ccovvnviiiniiinnnnn. —2,742,000
Provisions:
1. The funds appropriated in Schedules (2) and (3)
are exempt from the provisions of Sections 925.6,
12410, and 13320 of the Government Code.
0500-001-9740—For support of the Governor’s office,
for payment to Item 0500-001-0001, payable from
the Central Service Cost Recovery Fund................. 2,742,000
0500-002-9740—For support of the Governor’s office,
payable from the Central Service Cost Recovery
Fund ... 2,800,000
Provisions:
1. Funds appropriated in this item are on a one-time
limited-term basis for the 2010-11 fiscal year
only and are for audit, oversight, and transparency
activities pursuant to the American Recovery and
Reinvestment Act (ARRA). The provisions of
Sections 11270 and 11274 of the Government
Code also apply to this item.
0500-012-0001—For transfer by the Controller, upon or-
der of the Director of Finance, to the Central Service
Cost Recovery Fund tkem

1,675,000

Provisions:
1. Funds appropriated in this item are on a one-time

limited-term basis for the 2010-11 fiscal year

only and are to reimburse the Central Service Cost

Recovery Fund for audit, oversight, and transpar-

ency activities pursuant to the American Recov-

ery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA) not otherwise

able to be paid from federal funds. The Legisla-

ture authorizes and encourages the administration



Ch. 71

Item

2 — 30—

to transfer less than the full amount authorized in
this item to the Central Service Cost Recovery
Fund in the event that federal funds are available
in sufficient amounts to cover all necessary
ARRA audit, oversight, and transparency activi-
ties, or the administration reduces planned ARRA
audit, oversight, and transparency activities so
that available federal funds are sufficient to cover
all costs of such activities. Nothing in this provi-
sion shall authorize the administration to reduce
appropriations to the Bureau of State Audits or the
Controller for ARRA audit, oversight, and trans-
parency activities.

0502-001-0001—For support of the Office of the State

Ch

ief Information Officer, for payment to Item

0502-001-9730, payable from the General Fund.....
0502-001-0022—For support of the Office of the State

Ch

ief Information Officer, for payment to Item

0502-001-9730, payable from the State Emergency

Tel

ephone Number Account...........ccoeceviiiinniinnnnn.

0502-001-9730—For support of the Office of the State

Chief Information Officer .........ccooeivviiiiiiiiiiiniininnn,
Schedule:
(1) 10-Office of the State Chief Infor-

mation Officer ........oovviviviiiinn. 280,632,000
(2) 20-Project Review and Oversight... 80,416,000
(3) 30.01-Administration..................... 18,156,000
(4) 30.02-Distributed Administration ...—18,156,000
(5) Reimbursements....................eeuee... -6,104,000
(6) Amount payable from the General

Fund (Item 0502-001-0001).......... —4,094,000
(7) Amount payable from the State

(®

Emergency Telephone Number Ac-
count (Item 0502-001-0022)......... -2,360,000
Amount payable from the Central
Service Cost Recovery Fund (Item
0502-001-9740) .coevvvviiiiiiiinnn. -3,555,000

Provisions:

1.

Notwithstanding any other provision of law, the
Director of Finance may authorize expenditures
for the office of the State Chief Information Of-
ficer in excess of the amount appropriated not
sooner than 30 days after notification in writing of
the necessity therefor is provided to the chairper-
sons of the fiscal committees in each house of the
Legislature and the Chairperson of the Joint Leg-
islative Budget Committee, or not sooner than

Amount

4,094,000

2,360,000

344,935,000



Item

— 31—

whatever lesser time the chairperson of the joint
commiittee, or his or her designee, may in each in-
stance determine.

2. Expenditure authority provided in this item to
support data center infrastructure projects may
not be utilized for items outside the approved
project scope. Changes in project scope must re-
ceive approval using the established administra-
tive and legislative reporting requirements.

0502-001-9740—For support of the Office of the State

Chief Information Officer, for payment to Item
0502-001-9730, payable from the Central Service
Cost Recovery Fund ...

0502-101-0022—For local assistance, Office of the State

Chief Information Officer, for reimbursement of lo-
cal agencies, service suppliers, and communication
equipment companies for costs incurred pursuant to
Sections 41137, 41137.1, 41138, and 41140 of the

Revenue and Taxation Code.........cceeunveniiniiniiniinnann.
Schedule:
(1) 911 Emergency Telephone Number

SYSteM c.uveiniiiiiiiiiiii e 106,523,000
(2) Enhanced Wireless Services........... 16,081,000

0502-101-0890—For local assistance, Office of the State

Chief Information Officer ..............ccoeeiiiiiiin.

Provisions:

1. Notwithstanding any other provision of law, fed-
eral funds appropriated in this item but not en-
cumbered or expended by June 30, 2011, may be
expended in the 2011-12 fiscal year.

0502-490—Reappropriation, Office of the State Chief In-

formation Officer. The balances of the appropria-
tions provided in the following citations are reappro-
priated for the purposes and subject to the
limitations, unless otherwise specified, provided for
in the appropriations:

0001—General Fund

(1) Item 0502-301-0001, Budget Act of 2009 (Ch. 1,

2009-10 3rd Ex. Sess., as revised by Ch. 1,

2009-10 4th Ex. Sess.)

(1) 50.10.250-Sacramento Public Safety Com-
munications Decentralization, Resources—
Working drawings

(2) Reimbursements

Ch. 712

Amount

3,555,000

122,604,000

1,932,000



Ch. 712 —32—

Item
0042—State Highway Account, State Transportation
Fund
(1) Item 0502-301-0042, Budget Act of 2009 (Ch. 1,

2009-10 3rd Ex. Sess., as revised by Ch. 1,

2009-10 4th Ex. Sess.)

(1) 50.10.250-Sacramento Public Safety Com-
munications Decentralization, Resources—
Working drawings

0044—Motor Vehicle Account, State Transportation
Fund
(1) Item 0502-301-0044, Budget Act of 2009 (Ch. 1,

2009-10 3rd Ex. Sess., as revised by Ch. 1,

2009-10 4th Ex. Sess.)

(1) 50.10.250-Sacramento Public Safety Com-
munications Decentralization, Resources—
Working drawings

0200—Fish and Game Preservation Fund
(1) Item 0502-301-0200, Budget Act of 2009 (Ch. 1,

2009-10 3rd Ex. Sess., as revised by Ch. 1,

2009-10 4th Ex. Sess.)

(1) 50.10.250-Sacramento Public Safety Com-
munications Decentralization, Resources—
Working drawings

0768—Earthquake Safety and Public Buildings Re-
habilitation Fund of 1990
(1) Item 0502-301-0768, Budget Act of 2009 (Ch. 1,

2009-10 3rd Ex. Sess., as revised by Ch. 1,

2009-10 4th Ex. Sess.)

(1) 50.10.250-Sacramento Public Safety Com-
munications Decentralization, Resources—
Working drawings

0510-001-0001—For support of Secretary of State and
CONSUMET SEIVICES .uovininiiiniieiiiieieeeeeeeeeeeeaaans

Schedule:
(1) SUPPOTt..uceniiniiiiiiiiieeee e, 2,507,000
(2) Reimbursements....................c....... —-645,000

(3) Amount payable from the Central

Service Cost Recovery Fund (Item
0510-001-9740) «ceevvviieiiiieeinnnnn —705,000
0510-001-9740—For support of Secretary of State and
Consumer Services, for payment to Item 0510-001-
0001, payable from the Central Service Cost Recov-
ery Fund ...
0520-001-0001—For support of Secretary of Business,
Transportation and Housing, for payment to Item
0520-001-0044 ...oomniiiiiiiie e

Amount

1,157,000

705,000

2,456,000



Item

Provisions:

1. Of the amount appropriated in this item, $934,000
shall be available for use by the California Travel
and Tourism Commission for use in promoting
California tourism to potential visitors.

0520-001-0044—For support of Secretary of Business,

Transportation and Housing, payable from the Motor

Vehicle Account, State Transportation Fund............

Schedule:

(1) 10-Administration of Business,

Transportation and Housing

ACENCY .uiiiiiiiiiiieiie e 3,556,000
(2) 25-Infrastructure Finance and Eco-

nomic Development Program ....... 8,343,000
(3) Reimbursements.................cceueneen.. -3,985,000
(4) Amount payable from the General

Fund (Item 0520-001-0001).......... —2,456,000

(5) Amount payable from the Califor-

nia Infrastructure and Economic

Development Bank Fund (Item
0520-001-0649) .....oevvnviiiieinnnnnnn. -3,819,000

(6) Amount payable from the Welcome
Center Fund (Item 0520-001-3083) —103,000

(7) Amount payable from the Film Pro-

motion and Marketing Fund (Item
0520-001-3095) .coevviiiiiiiieiiinn, —10,000
0520-001-0649—For support of Secretary of Business,

Transportation and Housing, for payment to Item

0520-001-0044, payable from the California Infra-

structure and Economic Development Bank Fund...

0520-001-3083—For support of Secretary of Business,

Transportation and Housing, for payment to Item

0520-001-0044, payable from the Welcome Center

Fund ...

Provisions:

1. Consistent with Section 13995.151 of the Govern-
ment Code, the Office of Tourism has the flexibil-
ity to limit the number of California Welcome
Centers within a geographic area to prevent ex-
cessive density, but it also has the flexibility to lo-
cate them within 50 miles of each other regardless
of whether they would be located in a rural or ur-
ban area.

0520-001-3095—For support of Secretary of Business,

Transportation and Housing, for payment to Item

0520-001-0044, payable from the Film Promotion

and Marketing Fund ...

Ch. 712

Amount

1,526,000

3,819,000

103,000



Ch. 712 —34—

Item
0520-002-0001—For support of Secretary of Business,

Transportation and Housing ............ccccceeeiieieinnn.

Provisions:

1. The amount appropriated in this item is available
for payment of costs resulting from the closure of
the former Technology, Trade, and Commerce
Agency. Notwithstanding any other provision of
law, if the Department of Finance determines that
the expenditures for these costs will exceed the
expenditures authorized by this item, the Depart-
ment of Finance shall report that fact to the Chair-
person of the Joint Legislative Budget Committee
and the chairpersons of the committees in each
house of the Legislature that consider appropria-
tions. Thirty days after providing the written no-
tification, the Director of Finance may increase
this appropriation pursuant to the provisions of
Chapter 2 of the Statutes of 2003, First Extraor-
dinary Session.

0520-011-0001—For transfer, upon order of the Director
of Finance, to the Small Business Expansion Fund.

0520-401—The Department of Finance is hereby autho-
rized to transfer any savings from the amount trans-
ferred pursuant to Item 0520-011-0001 of this act to
the General Fund at the end of the 2010-11 fiscal
year.

0530-001-0001—For support of Secretary of California
Health and Human Services.........cccoveuiiiiiiniiniiniann,

Schedule:
(1) 10-Secretary of California Health

and Human Services .................... 4,695,000
(2) Reimbursements............................ -1,751,000

(3) Amount payable from the Federal
Trust Fund (Item 0530-001-0890). —1,002,000

(4) Amount payable from the Central

Service Cost Recovery Fund (Item
0530-001-9740) .coovvvvieiiiiiiinnn. —780,000
0530-001-0890—For support of Secretary of California
Health and Human Services, for payment to Item
0530-001-0001, payable from the Federal Trust
Fund ...
0530-001-3151—For support of Secretary of California
Health and Human Services.........cooeveeiiiiiiiiiniinaann.

Provisions:

1. The Director of Finance may authorize an in-
crease in this appropriation, up to the total amount
collected from administrative fines assessed by

Amount

60,000